
 

An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in March 2016 

Number  Date 

Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

79.16 04.02.16 Media – Trinity 

Mirror 

1.Under the Freedom of Information Act, please can you provide me with the amount spent on 

employing agency/temporary/locum doctors in A&E departments, and the number of FTE roles 

covered by agency doctors, if possible for each month in 2014 and 2015, or for 2014 and for 

2015 as whole years.  

Costs for 2014 - £1,726.32 

Costs for 2015 - £35,232.84 

Locums in CUH are minimal in A&E and there are no FTE roles covered by agency doctors on a 

monthly basis – cover requested is for short term absence only. 

2.Please can you provide me with the number of FTE doctors working in the A&E department, if 

possible for each month in 2014 and 2015, or for 2014 and for 2015 as whole years.  

Staff FTE remains stable in all grades other than Consultant: 

1 Senior Clinical Fellow 

1 Clinical Assistant 

28 Specialty Registrars (inc core) 

2  FHO2 

1 FHO1 

3.If possible, please provide a breakdown between junior doctors and consultants. 

At January 2014 there were 15 FTE Consultants and by the end of December 2015 this had 

increased to 20 with new posts coming on line in February 2014, September 2014, December 

2014, and 2 posts in March 2015. 

85.16 04.02.16 individual We would like to request the following information regarding the administration of gonadorelin 

(GnRH) analogues (also known as LHRH analogues) for the treatment of prostate cancer within: 

Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

1.Within your organisation, which healthcare professional (role) clinically recommends the LHRH 

that is prescribed? 

Urologist/Oncologist 

2.Which healthcare professional (role) within your organisation usually administers the first 

injection? 

None, GPs do this. 

3.Where is the first injection usually given (hospital or primary care)? 

Please see the response to question 2. 

4.Which healthcare professional (role) within your organization usually administers subsequent 

injections? 

Please see the response to question 2. 

5.Where are subsequent injections usually given (hospital or primary care)? 

Please see the response to question 2. 

6.For subsequent injections, does the patient still remain under the care of the hospital (eg 

attends hospital clinics although injections are given in primary care), and if so, for how long?   

Treatment and time-frame will vary according to indication. 

7.If injections are administered in primary care, what recommendation/advice comes from the 

hospital? 

Generic LHRH advice. 



87.16 05.02.16 Commercial 1.The number of people currently employed by the trust? 

8,000 

2.Who supplies you printer/copier/scanners across the trust? 

We have a managed print service contact in place with HP.  They also provide flatbed scanners. 

We have a copier contract with Ricoh.   

3.What make and model and how many of each of printers/copiers/scanners do you have in your 

main print room and also across the trust? 

The Managed Print Service has around 300 HP printers of various models.  We have approx. 80 

flatbed scanners - HP Scanjet N6350.  

Ricoh copiers – 

Eco-line MP 2550CSP Type A = 23 

Eco-line MP 2550CSP Type B = 12 

Eco-Line MP 4000CSP Type A = 11 

Eco-Line MP 4000CSP Type B = 39 

Eco-Line MP C2800 Type A = 5 

Eco-Line MP C4000 Type A = 1 

Eco-Line MP C4000 Type B = 6 

Eco-line MP4000CSP Type B = 1 

Green-Line Pro 907EXP = 6  

4.How long are the print services contracts for? 

10 years. 

5.What print management software’s do you use across the trust? 

Safecom. 

6.What scanning software’s do you use across the trust? 

A range of proprietary products including HP and Ricoh. 

7.Is it just this site that you do the printing for or is it other sites too? 

Just this site. 

8.How much do you spend on printing services across the trust? 

Included within the HP contract for services across the Trust. 

9.What is the overall cost of the managed print service contract? 

Please see the above response. 

10.What document management software’s/systems do you use across the trust? 

Sharepoint. 

11.What IT provider do you use? 

HP. 

12.How long is the print room contract and when is the current print room contract due to end? 

10 years.  

Expires 2023 

13.Do you have an in house design department? 

Yes. 

14.Do you have an in-house mail room? 

Yes. 

15.Is the mail room contract outsourced or run by the trust? 

Run by the Trust. 

16.What is the average/estimated monthly amount of the following; 

A: Letters coming in to the post room? 

Approximately 400,000 



B: Letters going out of the post room? 

Approximately 160,000 

C: Parcels coming in to the post room? 

Approximately 3,000 

D: Parcels going out of the post room? 

Approximately 1,500 

17.Is there any plans to scan and archive all the old patients files? 

No 

18.If yes to question 17 what is the estimated amount of files? 

Not applicable 

19.What is the overall yearly spend on stationary across the trust. 

2014/2015 = £372,066.01  

Also could you include the name, title, contact number, and email address for the people 

responsible for managing the print estate in the trust? 

Mr Z Chaudry – Chief Information Officer 

It is not Trust policy to release email addresses in response to Freedom of Information Requests. 

All staff members can be contact via the Trusts Switchboard: 01223 245151 

20.Also could you include the name, title, contact number, and email address for the people 

responsible for managing the post room estate in the trust? 

Mr P Hoy – Postal Services Manager 

It is not Trust policy to release email addresses in response to Freedom of Information Requests. 

All staff members can be contact via the Trusts Switchboard: 01223 245151 

99.16 11.02.16 Individual 1.Does your trust currently directly employ a learning disability liaison nurse(s)? 

Yes. 

2.If you have directly employed one or more learning disability liaison nurses in the last five 

years, how many have you employed, what bands/levels are they and how many hours per week 

do they work? Please provide this information for 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 2015. 

1 x Full time, Band 7 position 

3.Do you currently directly employ a consultant learning disability nurse? If not, do you have any 

plans to employ one in the future? 

No. 

4.If you do not currently directly employ a learning disability liaison nurse, do you have any plans 

in place to employ one in the future? 

Not applicable. 

5.Does your trust currently host an acute liaison nurse(s) who may be employed by specialist 

learning disability services? 

Not employed by Learning Disability services but work closely with the local Learning Disability 

teams. 

6.If you have hosted one or more learning disability liaison nurses in the last five years, how 

many have you employed and what bands/levels are they and how many hours per week do they 

work? Please provide this information for 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 2015. 

One full time in post since 2010 

7.If you do not currently employ or host a learning disability liaison nurse, do you have any plans 

in place to employ or host one in the future? 

Not applicable. 

 

121.16 18.02.16 Individual Please can you provide details of the total amount of funding/grants that the hospital trust has 

received from the European Union in each of the last five financial years. 

 



The Trust has received no funding or grants from the European Union in the last five financial 

years. 

128.16 22.02.16 Individual I write to make the following request for information under Freedom of Information laws. It 

concerns out of date medicine and equipment discarded by NHS hospitals. 

Please detail the following for each of the hospitals in your trust, stating which hospital the details 

relate to: 

1.In the calendar year 2015, 

a.  please state how much medicine was discarded by the hospital due to being passed its expiry 

date? (please say what the medicine was and how much was thrown away (defined by weight)) 

b. Please state the cost of this discarded medicine. 

c. Please state how much equipment was discarded by the hospital due to being passed its expiry 

date (please say what the equipment was, including but not limited to items such as bandages or 

needles, and how many of each item were thrown away) 

d. Please state the cost of this discarded equipment. 

The Trust disposed of 4.32 tonnes of Pharmaceuticals in 2015 January – December; however the 

split between what was part used/out of date/trial or returned medicines is not specifically 

recorded. 

The cost of disposal for 4.32 tonnes was £2,918, which was incinerated on site. 

To date £33,284.92 of expired medication within central pharmacy and returned from clinical 

areas. 

Discarded equipment and out of date stock items are sent to third world countries, none were 

thrown away.  The tonnage sent to Charity during 2015 was approx. 2 tonnes; zero cost. 

2. 

a - d) Same for 2014. 

The Trust disposed of 5.31 tonnes of Pharmaceuticals in 2014 – January - December however the 

split between what was part used/out of date/trial or returned medicines is not specifically 

recorded. 

The cost of disposal in 2014 £3,588 

Total of £62,293.34 of expired medication within central pharmacy and returned from clinical 

areas. 

Discarded equipment and out of date stock items are sent to third world countries, none were 

thrown away.  The tonnage sent to Charity during 2014 was approx. 2.5 tonnes; zero cost. 

3. 

a - d) Same for 2013 

The Trust disposed of 4.31 tonnes of Pharmaceuticals in 2013 – January - December    however 

the split between what was part used/out of date/trial or returned medicines is not specifically 

recorded. 

The cost of disposal in 2013 £2,600 

Total of £61,248 of expired medication within central pharmacy and returned from clinical areas. 

Discarded equipment and out of date stock items are sent to third world countries, none were 

thrown away.  The tonnage sent to Charity during 2014 was approx. 1.5 tonnes; zero cost. 

 

129.16 22.02.16 Media – 

Telegraph 

1.What is the longest time (in days) one patient has remained in a bed at your NHS Trust due to 

delays in transfer of care (DTOC) in 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16; 

Please see below 

2.In each case, please provide the age of the patient and reason for delay. 

2013 

Female aged 91  

 



90 days over EDD a/w Nursing home - county Essex 

2014 

Female aged 79  

189 days over EDD a/w Nursing home - county Essex 

2015 

Male aged 67  

121 days over EDD a/w Nursing Home - county Cambridge 

136.16 24.02.16 Commercial Please could you provide the following details regarding your current interpreting contract; 

1.Interpreting Supplier/s 

Cintra Ltd  

Dictate IT 

Language Line Services 

Deaf Blind UK 

2.Contract Start and finish dates. 

There are no contracts held with the above. 

3.Most recent annual spend on interpreting. 

2014/2015 spend; 

 

 

 

146.16 01.02.16 Commercial 1.Considering patient entertainment systems in your hospital trust, can you confirm the number 

of beds which are serviced by: Communal TV unit  

Some wards in the trust have a TV unit in their day rooms; we have 18 wards with this facility. 

2.How many individual beds are serviced by:  

TV  

Video-On-Demand service  

Telephone  

Games  

Wi-Fi  

The trust has 1041 Beds with interactive bedside solutions providing full digital media systems. 

3.Can you confirm who are the third-party vendors who provide the media systems in question 

(1) and (2) above  

The trusts Bedside services are provided by:  

Hospedia Ltd, Landmark Place, 1-5 Windsor Rd, Slough, Berkshire SL1 2EJ 

4.Do you have Wi-Fi available for patients, and how much does it cost per hour/per use?  

The trust has limited Wi-Fi availability in certain departments but it is free-of-charge. 

5.Which, if any, of the following services does the trust use?  

Patient flow / bed management software  

Patient medical records software (EPR/PAS software such as Lorenzo or equivalent)  

Bedside software for clinical use by medical staff – electronic access to charts, medication etc 

Hospital management software at bedside, such as electronic Meal Ordering for patients  

The trust uses a unique system called Epic which provides all medical records and clinical 

 



software to the bedside. 

6.Which vendors do you use for each of those items in (5) above 

Epic.  

 


